Public Document Pack

Saltash Town Council '

Konsel An Dre Essa

The Guildhall

12 Lower Fore Street
Saltash

PL12 6JX

Telephone: 01752 844846
www.saltash.gov.uk

6 January 2023

Dear Councillor

| write to summon you to the Meeting of Saltash Town Council to be held at the
Guildhall on Thursday 12th January 2023 at 7.00 pm.

The meeting is open to members of the public and press. Any member of the public
requiring to put a question to the Town Council must do so by 12 noon the day
before the meeting either by email to enquiries@saltash.gov.uk or sent to The
Guildhall, 12 Lower Fore Street, Saltash PL12 6JX. Please provide your full name
and indicate if you will be present at the meeting.

Yours sincerely,

S Burrows

Town Clerk

To:

Essa Tamar Trematon
R Bickford (Chairman) L Challen S Miller

R Bullock J Dent B Samuels
J Foster S Gillies B Stoyel

M Griffiths S Martin D Yates

S Lennox-Boyd J Peggs (Vice-Chairman)

VACANCY P Samuels

Page 1


http://www.saltash.gov.uk/
mailto:enquiries@saltash.gov.uk

10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

Agenda
Health and Safety Announcements.
Prayers.
Apologies.
Declarations of Interest:
a. To receive any declarations from Members of any registerable (5A of the
Code of Conduct) and/or non-registerable (5B) interests in matters to be

considered at this meeting.

b. The Town Clerk to receive written requests for dispensations prior to the start
of the meeting for consideration.

Chairman's Report. (Page 5)
Monthly Crime Figures.
Report by Community Enterprises PL12.

Cornwall Gateway Community report for noting or matters arising. (Pages 6 -
24)

Cornwall Gateway Community Action Points for Reports. (Page 25)
To receive a report on behalf of Safer Saltash.
To receive a report from Saltash Chamber of Commerce.

To receive a report from the Climate Change and Environmental Working
Group.

To receive a report from Cornwall Councillors.
To consider Risk Management reports as may be received.

Questions - A 15-minute period when members of the public may ask questions
of Members of the Council.

Please note: Any member of the public requiring to put a question to the Town
Council must do so by 12 noon the day before the meeting.

To receive and approve the Minutes of the Full Town Council Meeting held on
Thursday 1st December 2022 as a true and correct record. (Pages 26 - 44)

Page 2



17.

18.

19.

20.

21.

22.

23.

24.

25.

Finance:
a. To advise the receipts for November 2022; (Page 45)
b. To advise the payments for November 2022; (Pages 46 - 48)

c. Urgent and essential works actioned by the Town Clerk under Financial
Regulations;

d. To note that bank reconciliations up to 30th November 2022 were reviewed
as correct by the Chairman of Policy & Finance Committee and the Town
Clerk;

e. To note that an audit on recent supplier payments was conducted by the
Chairman of Policy & Finance in line with the Councils Financial
Regulations. It was noted that there are no discrepancies to report.

To receive and note the minutes of the following Committees and consider any
recommendations:

a. Services held on 8th December 2022; (Pages 49 - 55)
b. Planning and Licensing held on 20th December 2022 (Pages 56 - 64)
c. Policy and Finance held on 10th January 2023

To receive a report on the Town Council Schedule of Meetings calendar for the
year 2023/24 and consider any actions and associated expenditure. (Pages 65
-70)

To receive a report on the Home Library Service and consider any actions and
associated expenditure. (Page 71)

To receive a report on Cornwall Council Youth Provision Review and consider
any actions and associated expenditure. (Page 72)

To receive a report on the Borough War Memorial and consider any actions and
associated expenditure. (Pages 73 - 75)
(Pursuant to minute number 244/22/23 — FTC Meeting held 03.11.22)

Meet your Councillors: The next scheduled meeting date Saturday 14th January
2023 outside Bloom Hearing, Fore Street.

Public Bodies (Admission to Meetings) Act 1960:


[...]
new Roundabouts as part of the A38 Safety Improvement
Package proposals will need to be incorporated. A recent comment also states,
“We also have identified a need to re-surface the A38 in close proximity to Stoketon
Cross, this is scheduled for delivery in the next financial year (2023-2024) and
therefore it is important to tie in these works together .

End of report
Cornwall Councillor Worth

Page 31



Agenda Iltem 16

SALTASH TOWN COUNCIL

Minutes of the Meeting of the Saltash Town Council held at the Guildhall on
Thursday 1st December 2022 at 7.00 pm

PRESENT: Councillors: R Bickford (Chairman), R Bullock, J Dent,
S Gillies, M Griffiths, S Lennox-Boyd, S Martin, S Miller,
J Peggs (Vice-Chairman), B Samuels, P Samuels, B Stoyel
and D Yates.

ALSO PRESENT: 1 Member of the Press, Reverend T Parkman, H Frank
(Cornwall Council) and M Worth (Cornwall Council), S Burrows
(Town Clerk) and M Thomas (Senior Policy and Data
Compliance Officer).

APOLOGIES: Councillor J Foster.

The Chairman announced the first item of business would be agenda item 2 —
Prayers.

264/22/23 PRAYERS.

The Chairman announced the first item of business would be agenda
item 2 — Prayers.

Reverend Tim Parkman led prayers.

265/22/23 HEALTH AND SAFETY ANNOUNCEMENTS.

The Chairman informed those present of the actions required in the
event of a fire or emergency.

Page 32 5121



266/22/23

267/22/23

268/22/23

269/22/23

Page 33

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST:

a. To receive any declarations from Members of any registerable (5A of
the Code of Conduct) and/or non-registerable (5B) interests in
matters to be considered at this meeting.

Councillor | Agenda Pecuniary/Non- | Reason | Left
Item Pecuniary Meeting
Lennox- PA22/09800 | Non-Pecuniary | Applicant | Yes
Boyd is
personal
friend.

b. The Town Clerk to receive written requests for dispensations prior to
the start of the meeting for consideration.

None.

CHAIRMAN'S REPORT.

The Chairman briefed Members on the successful meetings held with
Cornwall Councillor Connor Donnithorne and Sheryll Murray MP.

The Chairman thanked Mrs Gloria Challen who recently resigned from
the Town Council, for her service as Mayor, Deputy Mayor and Ward
Councillor.

It was RESOLVED to note.

MONTHLY CRIME FIGURES.

No report.

REPORT BY COMMUNITY ENTERPRISES PL12.

It was RESOLVED to note.

5122



270/22/23

271/22/23

272/22/23

273/22/23

Page 34

CORNWALL GATEWAY COMMUNITY REPORT FOR NOTING OR
MATTERS ARISING.

The Chairman invited Cornwall Councillor Frank — Chairman of the
Cornwall Gateway Community Network Panel - to speak.

Councillor Frank advised that the review of the network panel continues
and updates on this, considerations regarding an elected Mayor for
Cornwall and presentations on the proposed Devolution Deal will be
received as part of the report from Cornwall Councillors (agenda item
13).

The Chairman informed Members that the next CNP meeting is to be
held on 7t December at the Guildhall at 6pm.

It was RESOLVED to note.

CORNWALL GATEWAY COMMUNITY ACTION POINTS FOR
REPORTS.

No Actions.

TO RECEIVE A REPORT ON BEHALF OF SAFER SALTASH.

Councillor Lennox-Boyd provided Members with an overview of topics
covered at the recent meeting of Safer Saltash.

These included:

e A presentation on assertive outreach - utilising street based
youth work to lessen anti-social behaviour with young people in
community spaces;

e Ongoing concern regarding the Tamar Bridge parapets and the
impact on residents living below;

e An increase in hate language being used at Saltash.net and the
impact on mental health.

It was RESOLVED to note.

TO RECEIVE A REPORT FROM SALTASH CHAMBER OF
COMMERCE.

No Report.

5123



274/22/23

275/22/23

276/22/23

277/22/23

Page 35

TO RECEIVE A REPORT FROM THE CLIMATE CHANGE AND
ENVIRONMENTAL WORKING GROUP.

No Report.

TO RECEIVE A REPORT FROM CORNWALL COUNCILLORS.

Devolution Deal

Councillor Worth gave a verbal update on the Devolution Deal. Briefing
sessions are scheduled for Cornwall Counci
[...]
ned
Lennox-Boyd For

Martin For

Miller For
Peggs For

B Samuels Against

P Samuels Against
Stoyel Abstained
Yates For

It was proposed by Councillor Bickford, seconded by Councillor Peggs
and following a recorded vote of 9 for, 2 against and 2 abstentions,
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Full Town Council Meeting held on
34 November 2022 were confirmed as a true and correct record subject
to the amendment of Councillor Gillies name under Minute number
241/22/23.

5125



279/22/23 FINANCE:
a. To advise the receipts for October 2022;
It was RESOLVED to note.
b. To advise the payments for October 2022;
It was RESOLVED to note.

c. Urgent and essential works actioned by the Town Clerk under
Financial Regulations.

None.

d. To note that bank reconciliations up to 31%t October 2022 were
reviewed as correct by the Chairman of Policy & Finance Committee
and the Town Clerk.

It was RESOLVED to note.

e. To note that an audit on recent supplier payments was conducted by

the Chairman of Policy & Finance in line with the Council’s Financial

Regulations. It was noted that there are no discrepancies to report.

It was RESOLVED to note.

Page 37 5126



280/22/23

Page 38

TO RECEIVE AND NOTE THE MINUTES OF THE FOLLOWING

COMMITTEES AND CONSIDER ANY RECOMMENDATIONS:

a. Burial Authority held on 1st November 2022;

(Pursuant to FTC held on 3.11.22 minute nr. 247/22/23)

It was RESOLVED to note. There were no recommendations.

b. Policy and Finance held on 8th November 2022;

RECOMMENDATION 1:
108/22/23 TO RECEIVE AND CONSIDER RECOMMENDING THE
FOLLOWING POLICY UPDATES TO FULL COUNCIL:

a. Civic Awards

Members of the Policy and Finance Committee requested the Civic
Award Policy be updated in line with other Town Councils to create a
best practice all inclusive draft policy for Members consideration.

Councillor B Samuels reported that due to incompatibility in the Civic
Awards Policy previously adopted and exclusion from the competing
list of awards proposed in the revised pol
[...]
OMMENDATIONS
FROM THE PROPERTY MAINTENANCE SUB COMMITTEE HELD
ON 11TH OCTOBER 2022.

Councillor Miller arrived and joined the meeting.

Members considered the recommendation received from the Property
Maintenance Sub Committee.

RECOMMENDATION:
23/22/23 TO RECEIVE QUOTES FOR THE APPOINTMENT OF A

TOWN COUNCIL BUILDING SURVEYOR AND CONSIDER ANY
ACTIONS AND ASSOCIATED EXPENDITURE.

Councillor Bickford returned to the meeting.

The Town Clerk provided an overview on the three quotes received for
various works that require specialist advice.

The Town Clerk added that Company C confirmed they were unable to
guote due to current workload.

It was proposed by Councillor Dent, seconded by Councillor Miller and
RESOLVED to appoint Company B as the Town Council’s Building
Surveyor to be reviewed annually, subject to the Town Clerk seeking
references from local Town and Parish Councils. See attached outline
fee structure for costings.

Councillor Yates left the meeting.

422



95/22/23

Page 58

Councillor Yates returned to the meeting.

The Town Clerk brought Members attention to the Services Committee
Professional Fees budget code 6418 available funds.

It was proposed by Councillor Miller, seconded by Councillor Bickford
and resolved to RECOMMEND to the Services Committee:

1. To create a new budget code Professional Fees and vire £5,000
from General Reserves to the new budget code for the year 2022-23;

Please note; a new budget code is not required as budget code 6418
Professional Fees already exists for this purpose.

2. To provide continuation of the budget for Professional Fees for the
year 2023/24 with a suggested available budget of £10,000 per
annum.

It was proposed by Councillor Bullock, seconded by Councillor Dent
and resolved to RECOMMEND to Full Council to be held on Thursday
12% January 2023 to vire £5,000 from General Reserves to budget
code 6418 Professional Fees for the year 2022-23.

It was RESOLVED to note that Saltash Town Council budgeted
£10,000 for 
[...]
s RESOLVED to note.

PETTY CASH RECONCILED UP TO 30TH NOVEMBER 2022.

It was RESOLVED to note.

TO RECEIVE A REPORT ON VAT.

It was RESOLVED to note.

TO RECEIVE A REPORT ON INVESTMENTS.

It was RESOLVED to note.

TO NOTE THAT AN AUDIT ON RECENT SUPPLIER PAYMENTS
WAS CONDUCTED BY THE CHAIRMAN OF POLICY & FINANCE IN
LINE WITH THE COUNCILS FINANCIAL REGULATIONS. IT WAS
NOTED THAT THERE ARE NO DISCREPANCIES TO REPORT.

It was RESOLVED to note.

Page IQ95 1095



134/22/23 TO RECEIVE THE CURRENT STC AND COMMITTEE BUDGET

STATEMENTS.

It was RESOLVED to note.

135/22/23 TO RECEIVE A REPORT FROM THE FINANCE OFFICER.

It was RESOLVED to note the report.

a.

C.

Savings Accounts

It was proposed by Councillor P Samuels, seconded by Councillor
Miller and RESOLVED to:

1. open a new 6 month savings account with Lloyds Bank;

2. delegate authority to the Town Clerk in consultation with the
Chairman and Vice Chairman of the Policy and Finance
Committee to determine the value of funding invested in the
account.

. Unclaimed refunds

It was proposed by Councillor P Samuels, seconded by Councillor
Stoyel and RESOLVED to write off the following credit notes as
advised by the Internal Auditor:

Allotment holder Credit note raised March 2018 £5.00
Guildhall hire Credit note raised April 2020 £36.00
Virements

It was proposed by Councillor Gillies, seconded by Councillor Bullock
and RESOLVED to vire £304.00 from 6301 Stationery to 6304
Broadband to cover an overspend on broadband charges at the
Pontoon due to contract changes.

136/22/23 THE TOWN CLERKS REPORT ON DELEGATED AUTHORITY TO

SPEND.

It was proposed by Councillor Dent, seconded by Councillor Miller and
RESOLVED to ratify the Town Clerks delegated spend.

Page 1696

1096



137/22/23 TO CONSIDER RISK MANAGEMENT REPORTS AS MAY BE
RECEIVED.

No report.

138/22/23 TO RECEIVE A REPORT ON THE TOWN COUNCIL PRECEPT
LEAFLET FOR THE YEAR 2023/24 AND CONSIDER ANY ACTIONS
AND ASSOCIATED EXPENDITURE.

Members considered the report.

During discussion of this item, Councillor Dent gave her apologies and
left the meeting.

It was proposed by Councillor Miller, seconded by Councillor P
Samuels and RESOLVED:

1. To delegate authority to determine the final wording and layout of the
precept leaflet to the Town Clerk, Chairman and Vice Chairman of
the Policy and Finance Committee and the Chairman of the Council,

2. To RECOMMEND to Full Town Council to be held on 12" January
2023 that 10,500 copies of the precept leaflet (as attached) are
printed for distribution as follows:

Printing
Appoint Company A at a cost of £875.00

Distribution
Appoint Company A at a cost of £1,230.30 + VAT

Undertake Social Media Geo Targeted advertising at a cost of
£50.00

Total cost from Budget Code 6301 Stationery/Postage/Printing:
£2,155.30 ex VAT

In addition, there will be advertising within Town Council buildings,

notice boards, social media channels and press releases. The Mayor
will highlight the leaflet distribution in the Town Messenger column.

Councillor Yates declared an interest in the next agenda item and left
the room.

Page 1897 1097



139/22/23 TO CONSIDER A COMMUNITY CHEST APPLICATION:

a. Community Chest.

Application Organisation Amount
Number Requested
CC265 Forder Conservation and £600.00

Community Organisation

The application failed to meet the minimum score.
Councillor Yates was invited and returned to the room.
b. Festival Fund.

None.

140/22/23 TO RECEIVE AND NOTE REPORTS ON FUNDING AWARDED:

a. CC258 — Safe A38
It was RESOLVED to note.

b. FF112 — Festival of Remembrance
It was RESOLVED to note.

141/22/23 TO RECEIVE REPORTS FROM WORKING GROUPS AND OUTSIDE
BODIES:

a. Neighbourhood Plan Steering Group

No Report.
b. Saltash Team for Youth

No Report — next meeting to be held on the 13" January 2023.
c. Section 106 Panel

No Report.

Page 698 1098



142/22/23

143/22/23

144/22/23

145/22/23

146/22/23

147/22/23

TO RECEIVE AN UPDATE FROM JUNKYARD SKATEPARK ON THE
COMMISSIONING OF PROFESSIO
[...]
nveiling. A press release was issued listing the names and further details in
advance of the unveiling. Families were provided refreshments, it was a very
momentous occasion. The Lord Lieutenant Cornwall invited and unveiled the
military memorial;

10. Both war memorials were added to the Town Council insurance and asset

register.

Page 2 of 3

Page 89



Consultation:

Due to various reasons, it is important during the project that the Town Council
consults with the residents.

Funding options:

1. Saltash Town Council Budget — to be determined at a later date.
2. Funding Options:
War memorials trust

https://www.warmemorials.org/grants/#:~:text=War%20Memorials%20Trust%
20grants%20support,this%20section%200f%20the%20website

Other sources of funding
https://www.warmemorials.org/other-funding/

VAT re-claim
https://www.warmemorials.org/mgs/

3. Public donations to be ring fenced for the project.

Recommendation:

1. To create a Town Council Working Group comprising of four Town Councillors,
the Chairman of the Town Council and the Town Clerk (it is not the norm for the
Town Council to provide administration support for Working Groups, however,
it is evident that this project is of high importance);

2. Agenda and notes to be worked up by the Town Clerk;
3. The Working Group to report to the Services Committee in line with the Terms
of Reference, Services to recommend to Full Town Council as the Corporate
Body;
We recognise there are residents of our town that hold vital information that may assist
the Town Council through this journey therefore the Working Group would look to invite
others to a Working Group meeting at the appropriate time.

We are at the beginning of a long but exciting project for the town.

End of Report
Councillor Dent

Page 3 of 3

Page 90


https://www.warmemorials.org/grants/#:~:text=War%20Memorials%20Trust%20grants%20support,this%20section%20of%20the%20website
https://www.warmemorials.org/grants/#:~:text=War%20Memorials%20Trust%20grants%20support,this%20section%20of%20the%20website
https://www.warmemorials.org/other-funding/
https://www.warmemorials.org/mgs/

	Agenda
	5 Chairman's Report.
	7 Report by Community Enterprises PL12.
	8 Cornwall Gateway Community report for noting or matters arising.
	Police Report
	Tamar Toll Action Group - Introductory letter
	Tamar Toll Action Group - presentation

	9 Cornwall Gateway Community Action Points for Reports.
	12 To receive a report from the Climate Change and Environmental Working Group.
	13 To receive a report from Cornwall Councillors.
	16 To receive and approve the Minutes of the Full Town Council Meeting held on Thursday 1st December 2022 as a true and correct record.
	17a To advise the receipts for November 2022;
	17b To advise the payments for November 2022;
	18a Services held on 8th December 2022;
	18b Planning and Licensing held on 20th December 2022
	18c Policy and Finance held on 10th January 2023
	Minutes
	138/22/23 To receive a report on the Town Council Precept leaflet for the year 2023/24 and consider any actions and associated expenditure.

	19 To receive a report on the Town Council Schedule of Meetings calendar for the year 2023/24 and consider any actions and associated expenditure.
	2023-24 Apr-Sep
	2023-24 Oct-Mar

	20 To receive a report on the Home Library Service and consider any actions and associated expenditure.
	21 To receive a report on Cornwall Council Youth Provision Review and consider any actions and associated expenditure.
	22 To receive a report on the Borough War Memorial and consider any actions and associated expenditure.



Minutes of the meeting


5140 

SALTASH TOWN COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the Meeting of the Saltash Town Council held at the Guildhall on 
Thursday 12th January 2023 at 7.00 pm 
 
PRESENT: Councillors: R Bickford (Chairman), R Bullock, J Dent, 

S Gillies, M Griffiths, S Lennox-Boyd, S Martin, S Miller, 
J Peggs (Vice-Chairman), B Samuels, P Samuels, B Stoyel 
and D Yates. 

 
ALSO PRESENT: Three Members of the Public, One Member of the Press, 

T Parkman, H Frank (Cornwall Council) and M Worth (Cornwall 
Council), S Burrows (Town Clerk) and D Joyce (Administration 
Officer) 

 
APOLOGIES: Councillor J Foster. 

 

__________________________________________________________________ 

 
300/22/23 PRAYERS 

 
The Chairman led Members into a minute silence as a mark of respect 
for the passing of a former Mayor – David Kent. 
 
The Chairman announced the first item of business would be agenda 
item 2 – Prayers. 
 
Reverend Tim Parkman led prayers. 
 
 

301/22/23 HEALTH AND SAFETY ANNOUNCEMENTS 
 
The Chairman informed those present of the actions required in the 
event of a fire or emergency. 
 
 

302/22/23 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST: 
 
a. To receive any declarations from Members of any registerable (5A of 

the Code of Conduct) and/or non-registerable (5B) interests in 
matters to be considered at this meeting. 
 
None. 

 
b. The Town Clerk to receive written requests for dispensations prior to 

the start of the meeting for consideration. 
 
None. 

 



5141 

 
303/22/23 CHAIRMAN'S REPORT 

 
It was RESOLVED to note. 
 
 

304/22/23 MONTHLY CRIME FIGURES 
 
The Chairman advised Members that no report had been received in 
relation to the monthly crime figures due to a software change in the 
Force causing some delays in providing statistics. 
 
The Chairman brought Members attention to a Police Report contained 
within the reports pack and to be received under Agenda Item 8 – 
Cornwall Gateway Community report for noting or matters arising. 
 
 

305/22/23 REPORT BY COMMUNITY ENTERPRISES PL12 
 
It was RESOLVED to note. 
 
 

306/22/23 CORNWALL GATEWAY COMMUNITY REPORT FOR NOTING OR 
MATTERS ARISING 
 
The Chairman invited Cornwall Councillor Frank – Chairman of the 
Cornwall Gateway Community Network Panel (CNP) to speak on the 
report received.  
 
Councillor Frank spoke of the continuing discussions being held on the 
reorganisation of the Network Panels. Councillor Frank added that an 
agreed response to Cabinet had been made to stress the areas 
covered by each Network Panel must be fair and equitable resourcing, 
with one Community Link Officer appointed for each network area.  
 
The Chairman spoke of the recent lengthy debates on the Community 
Network Highways Scheme. The Chairman advised Members that 
following the CNP meeting allocated funding had been awarded to 
areas that have not received significant funding to date.  
 
The Chairman advised Members that the Town Council is to review the 
original application submitted to further strengthen prior to resubmitting 
(CNP March meeting) and advised it would be brought to February’s 
Full Town Council meeting for Members input and consideration.  
 
It was RESOLVED to note. 
 
 
 
 



5142 

307/22/23 CORNWALL GATEWAY COMMUNITY ACTION POINTS FOR 
REPORTS. 
 
Highways and Transport 
 
Members welcomed the Tamar Toll Action Group (TTAG) and offered 
Mel Priston – Chairman of TTAG in attendance, to provide a short 
presentation on the outline of the campaign and the Action Groups 
request to Full Town Council. 
 
Members discussed the request to support the TTAG campaign with 
input received from Cornwall Councillor Worth – Co-Chairman of the 
Tamar Bridge and Torpoint Ferry Joint Committee. 
 
It was proposed by Councillor Griffiths, seconded by Councillor Peggs 
and RESOLVED to support in principle, the aims of the TTAG, subject 
to further evidence from the relevant authorities and to see partnership 
working between TTAG and Tamar Bridge and Torpoint Ferry Joint 
Committee reporting back to a future Full Town Council meeting.  
 
Members thanked TTAG for their continued hard work and attendance 
at this evening’s meeting.  
 
Cornwall Devolution Deal 
 
The Chairman advised the Leader of Cornwall Council Councillor Linda 
Taylor is due to visit Saltash on the 26th January 2023 at the Guildhall 
at 6:30pm. The Chairman encouraged all Members to attend to ask 
questions on the deal being offered. 
 
It was RESOLVED to note. 
 
 

308/22/23 TO RECEIVE A REPORT ON BEHALF OF SAFER SALTASH. 
 
Members received a verbal update from Councillor Lennox-Boyd on the 
latest Safer Saltash meeting which included; local police service 
updates, suicide training and awareness and anti-social behaviour 
concerns within the Saltash community. 
 
It was RESOLVED to note. 
 
 

309/22/23 TO RECEIVE A REPORT FROM SALTASH CHAMBER OF 
COMMERCE. 
 
No Report. 
 
 
 



5143 

310/22/23 TO RECEIVE A REPORT FROM THE CLIMATE CHANGE AND 
ENVIRONMENTAL WORKING GROUP. 
 
It was RESOLVED to note. 
 
 

311/22/23 TO RECEIVE A REPORT FROM CORNWALL COUNCILLORS. 
 
Treledan Development 
 
Councillor Worth gave a brief verbal overview of the report received by 
Members regarding questions asked on the Treledan development. 
 
 
Car Park Charges Review 
 
The Chairman spoke of a recent review held by Cornwall Councils 
Economic Growth and Development Overview Scrutiny Committee 
regarding increase in car park charges. The Chairman requested 
Cornwall Councillor Worth provide further information. 
 
Councillor Worth spoke of the recently held meeting held on Tuesday 
10th January 2023.  
 
Councillor Worth advised Members to watch the meeting online via the 
Cornwall Councils website, with further information provided in a report 
on the new parking tariffs to be circulated to Members.  
 
Members requested further information on the public consultation 
period and asked when a response would be requested to be received 
from Saltash Town Council. 
 
Councillor Worth advised the consultation period would commence on 
Thursday 19th January 2023 for approximately 6 weeks, with further 
information to be provided at the earliest opportunity. Councillor Worth 
advised a response from the Town Council should be submitted to 
Cornwall Council as soon as possible.  
 
Due to extremely tight timescales Members agreed to feedback to the 
Chairman and Town Clerk in order to formulate and submit a Town 
Council response at the earliest opportunity. 
 
 
It was RESOLVED to note. 
 
 

312/22/23 TO CONSIDER RISK MANAGEMENT REPORTS AS MAY BE 
RECEIVED. 
 
None. 



5144 

313/22/23 QUESTIONS - A 15-MINUTE PERIOD WHEN MEMBERS OF THE 
PUBLIC MAY ASK QUESTIONS OF MEMBERS OF THE COUNCIL. 
 
None. 
 
 

314/22/23 TO RECEIVE AND APPROVE THE MINUTES OF THE FULL TOWN 
COUNCIL MEETING HELD ON THURSDAY 1ST DECEMBER 2022 
AS A TRUE AND CORRECT RECORD. 
 
Please see a copy of the minutes on the STC website or request to see 
a copy at the Guildhall. 
 
It was proposed by Councillor Bickford, seconded by Councillor Peggs 
and RESOLVED that the minutes of the Full Town Council Meeting 
held on Thursday 1st December 2022 were confirmed as a true and 
correct record. 
 
 

315/22/23 FINANCE: 
 
a. To advise the following receipts for November 2022: 

 
It was RESOLVED to note. 
 

b. To advise the following payments for November 2022; 
 
It was RESOLVED to note. 
 

c. Urgent and essential works actioned by the Town Clerk under 
Financial Regulations; 
 
None. 

 
d. To note that bank reconciliations up to 30th November 2022 were 

reviewed as correct by the Chairman of Policy & Finance Committee 
and the Town Clerk; 
 
It was RESOLVED to note. 

 
e. To note that an audit on recent supplier payments was conducted by 

the Chairman of Policy & Finance in line with the Councils Financial 
Regulations. It was noted that there are no discrepancies to report. 
 
It was RESOLVED to note. 

 
 
 
 
 



5145 

316/22/23 TO RECEIVE AND NOTE THE MINUTES OF THE FOLLOWING 
COMMITTEES AND CONSIDER ANY RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 
a. Services held on 8th December 2022; 

 
RECOMMENDATION 1:  
 
94/22/23 TO RECEIVE AND CONSIDER APPROVING 
RECOMMENDATIONS FROM THE PROPERTY MAINTENANCE 
SUB COMMITTEE HELD ON 11TH OCTOBER 2022. 
 
The Town Clerk brought Members attention to the Services 
Committee Professional Fees budget code 6418 available funds. 
 
It was proposed by Councillor Miller, seconded by Councillor Bickford 
and resolved to RECOMMEND to the Services Committee: 
 
1. To create a new budget code Professional Fees and vire £5,000 
from General Reserves to the new budget code for the year 2022-23; 
 
Please note; a new budget code is not required as budget code 6418 
Professional Fees already exists for this purpose. 
 
2. To provide continuation of the budget for Professional Fees for 
the year 2023/24 with a suggested available budget of £10,000 per 
annum. 
 
It was proposed by Councillor Bullock, seconded by Councillor Dent 
and resolved to RECOMMEND to Full Council to be held on 
Thursday 12th January 2023 to vire £5,000 from General Reserves 
to budget code 6418 Professional Fees for the year 2022-23. 
 
It was RESOLVED to note that Saltash Town Council budgeted 
£10,000 for Professional Fees in the Precept for the year 2023-24. 
 
It was proposed by Councillor Miller, seconded by Councillor B 
Samuels and RESOLVED to note the minutes and approve the 
above recommendation to vire £5,000 from General Reserves to 
budget code 6418 Professional Fees for the year 2022-23. 

 
 
b. Planning and Licensing held on 20th December 2022; 

 
It was RESOLVED to note. There were no recommendations. 

 
 
 
 
 
 



5146 

c. Policy and Finance held on 10th January 2023.   
 
RECOMMENDATION 1: 
 
138/22/23 TO RECEIVE A REPORT ON THE TOWN COUNCIL 
PRECEPT LEAFLET FOR THE YEAR 2023/24 AND CONSIDER 
ANY ACTIONS AND ASSOCIATED EXPENDITURE. 
 
Members considered the report.  
 
During discussion of this item, Councillor Dent gave her apologies 
and left the meeting. 
 
It was proposed by Councillor Miller, seconded by Councillor P 
Samuels and RESOLVED: 
 
1. To delegate authority to determine the final wording and layout of 
the precept leaflet to the Town Clerk, Chairman and Vice Chairman 
of the Policy and Finance Committee and the Chairman of the 
Council; 
 
2. To RECOMMEND to Full Town Council to be held on 12th 
January 2023 that 10,500 copies of the precept leaflet (as attached) 
are printed for distribution as follows: 
 
Printing 
Appoint Company A at a cost of £875.00 
 
Distribution  
Appoint Company A at a cost of £1,230.30 + VAT 
 
Undertake Social Media Geo Targeted advertising at a cost of 
£50.00 
 
Total cost from Budget Code 6301 Stationery/Postage/Printing: 
£2,155.30 ex VAT 
 
In addition, there will be advertising within Town Council buildings, 
notice boards, social media channels and press releases. The Mayor 
will highlight the leaflet distribution in the Town Messenger column. 
 
It was proposed by Councillor Miller, seconded by Councillor Yates 
and RESOLVED to note the minutes and approve the above 
recommendation subject to slight amendments to formatting issues 
with the design elements of the precept leaflet. 

 
Members requested advertisement, at no additional cost to the Town 
Council, be explored with Saltash Gateway Community Radio. 
 
Councillor Yates left the meeting. 



5147 

317/22/23 TO RECEIVE A REPORT ON THE TOWN COUNCIL SCHEDULE OF 
MEETINGS CALENDAR FOR THE YEAR 2023/24 AND CONSIDER 
ANY ACTIONS AND ASSOCIATED EXPENDITURE. 
 
Members considered the report received. 
 
Councillor Yates returned to the meeting. 
 
It was proposed by Councillor Bickford, seconded by Councillor Bullock 
and RESOLVED: 
 
1. To approve the Schedule of Meetings for the year 2023/24. 

 
2. To RECOMMEND to the Annual Meeting of Saltash Town Council to 

be held on Thursday 5th May 2023 to formally adopt the Schedule of 
Meetings for the year 2023/24. 

 
 

318/22/23 TO RECEIVE A REPORT ON THE HOME LIBRARY SERVICE AND 
CONSIDER ANY ACTIONS AND ASSOCIATED EXPENDITURE. 
 
Councillor Dent gave a verbal overview of the Service offered under the 
Home Library Service. 
 
It was proposed by Councillor Bullock, seconded by Councillor Stoyel 
and RESOLVED 
 
1. To take over the existing clients of the Home Library service from 

Cornwall Council to Saltash Town Council; 
 

2. To refer to the Library Sub Committee to manage and consider the 
options for Saltash Town Council to expand the service; 

 
3. To work up a Town Council policy on the Home Library Service; 

 
4. For all future enquiries for the Home Library Service to be Saltash 

residents only. 
 
 

319/22/23 TO RECEIVE A REPORT ON CORNWALL COUNCIL YOUTH 
PROVISION REVIEW AND CONSIDER ANY ACTIONS AND 
ASSOCIATED EXPENDITURE. 
 
Councillor Stoyel left the meeting. 
 
It was proposed by Councillor Bickford, seconded by Councillor Peggs 
and RESOLVED to delegate to the Saltash Team for Youth to formulate 
a response on behalf of Saltash Town Council. 
 
Councillor Stoyel returned to the meeting. 



5148 

320/22/23 TO RECEIVE A REPORT ON THE BOROUGH WAR MEMORIAL 
AND CONSIDER ANY ACTIONS AND ASSOCIATED 
EXPENDITURE. 
 
Councillor Dent thanked Councillor B Samuels for her continued hard 
work in verifying the names of those fallen but not forgotten, to be 
included on the Borough War Memorial. 
 
Councillor Dent thanked Geoff Peggs via Councillor Peggs for his offer 
to assist with any drawings required. 
 
It was proposed by Councillor Dent, seconded by Councillor B Samuels 
and RESOLVED; 
 
1. To create a Town Council Working Group comprising of Councillors 

Dent, B Samuels, P Samuels, Stoyel, Peggs, Chairman of the Town 
Council and Town Clerk; 
 

2. Agenda and notes to be worked up by the Town Clerk; 
 

3. The Working Group to report to the Services Committee in line with 
the Terms of Reference, Services to recommend to Full Town 
Council as the Corporate Body. 

 
The Chairman wished it to be noted that although it is not normal 
practice to have administration support for Working Groups, it is evident 
that this project is of high importance with the Town Clerk to be in 
attendance. 
 
 

321/22/23 MEET YOUR COUNCILLORS: THE NEXT SCHEDULED MEETING 
DATE SATURDAY 14TH JANUARY 2023 OUTSIDE BLOOM 
HEARING, FORE STREET. 
 
It was proposed by Councillor Bickford, seconded by Councillor Martin 
and RESOLVED for Councillors Bullock, Lennox-Boyd, Peggs and 
Stoyel to attend. 
 
 

322/22/23 PUBLIC BODIES (ADMISSION TO MEETINGS) ACT 1960: 
 
To resolve that pursuant to Section 1(2) of the Public Bodies 
(Admission to Meetings) Act 1960 the public and press leave the 
meeting because of the confidential nature of the business to be 
transacted. 
 
 
 
 
 



5149 

323/22/23 TO CONSIDER ANY ITEMS REFERRED FROM THE MAIN PART OF 
THE AGENDA. 
 
None. 
 

324/22/23 PUBLIC BODIES (ADMISSION TO MEETINGS) ACT 1960: 
 
To resolve that the public and press be re-admitted to the meeting. 
 
 

325/22/23 TO CONSIDER URGENT NON-FINANCIAL ITEMS AT THE 
DISCRETION OF THE CHAIRMAN. 
 
None. 
 
 

326/22/23 TO CONFIRM ANY PRESS AND SOCIAL MEDIA RELEASES 
ASSOCIATED WITH ANY AGREED ACTIONS AND EXPENDITURE 
OF THE MEETING. 
 
It was proposed by Councillor Bickford, seconded by Councillor Peggs 
and RESOLVED to issue the following Press and Social Media 
releases: 
 
1. The Climate Change and Environmental Working Group tree planting 

initiative progression and the next meetings to be held by SEA; 
 

2. Car Park Charges Review Public Consultation to be launched on 19th 
January 2023. 

 
 

327/22/23 DATE OF NEXT MEETING: THURSDAY 2ND FEBRUARY 2023 AT 
7:00 P.M. 
 
Thursday 2nd February 2023 at 7.00pm 
 
 

328/22/23 COMMON SEAL: 
 
It was RESOLVED that the Common Seal of the Council be affixed to 
all Deeds and Documents necessary to give effect to the foregoing Acts 
and Proceedings. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



5150 

 DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 
Thursday 2 February 2023 at 7.00 pm 
 
Rising at: 9.19 pm 

 
 

Signed:  

 Chairman 
 

Dated: 
 
 


